Terms and conditions - King's Scholars of Tomorrow Scholarship 2025

Scholarship Details

The King's Scholars of Tomorrow is a scholarship award of £5,000 per recipient which can be awarded to up to four students, one from each pathway. Applicants must have applied for the King's International Programme at the time of applying for the scholarship. Scholarships will only be awarded to applicants who hold an offer to study on a King's International Foundation Programme, commencing in autumn 2025 – August for those on the extended programme and September for all other students – at the time of judging. Applicants who do not hold an offer by 15 April 2025, will not be considered for the scholarship.

The prize of $\pounds 5,000$ is given toward the tuition fee of the International Foundation Programme at King's. No cash alternative is offered. If a student does not enrol on the Foundation programme the prize is withdrawn. The scholarship is only available to students on a King's International Foundation Programme and is not transferable to any other programme of study at King's College London.

Scholarship recipients will also be required to:

- Provide one written and one video testimonial about their time studying on King's International Foundation Programme (once enrolled).

Am I eligible for the King's Scholars of Tomorrow Scholarship?

To be eligible* to apply for the King's Scholars of Tomorrow Scholarship, you must:

- Have submitted a completed application to your chosen King's International Foundation Programme for autumn 2025 entry.
- Be legally allowed to study in the United Kingdom (i.e. not restricted from entering the UK or from applying for a study visa).
- Hold an offer to study on a King's International Foundation Programme by the time the scholarship applications are reviewed.
- Meet the entry requirements for your chosen King's International Foundation Programme.
- Sign a filming and photography consent form to participate in promotional videos and photos.

*Please note that being eligible does not mean an automatic entitlement to a scholarship, as final selection by committee is based upon your video submission.

How do I apply for a King's Scholars of Tomorrow Scholarship?

1. Please upload your one-minute video entitled 'Why my future begins at King's' via the application form by 23:59 GMT Sunday 16th March 2025.

The file name of your video needs to include your:

- 1. King's Student Number
- 2. First name and last name
- 3. The name of the pathway

Terms and conditions - King's Scholars of Tomorrow Scholarship 2025

For example: 1809876-Wang Li-Business & Economics Please note that files that do not follow these guidelines will not be reviewed.

2. Please complete and sign our <u>marketing consent form</u>.

On the King's Scholars of Tomorrow application form, you will also be asked to fill in your first name, last name and email address before you can upload your video.

NOTE: Please make sure you use the same email address as in your King's International Foundation or Extended King's International Foundation application so we can match your scholarship video submission with your programme application.

What are we looking for in your video?

- A clear and fluent style, demonstrating your English abilities.
- A well-structured argument, showing why you believe your chosen Foundation pathway is the beginning of your future studies at King's and/or your career.

Important information

- 1. The application deadline is 23.59 GMT, 16th March 2025.
- 2. The offer of a scholarship is provisional upon the offer holder accepting and enrolling on a King's International Foundation Programme by the enrolment deadline in 2025.
- 3. Applicants who have been selected for the scholarship will be informed by 15th April 2025. Please note that only successful applicants will be contacted.
- 4. Students who interrupt, suspend or cease their studies are not eligible to receive the scholarship and will have the scholarship offer withdrawn.
- 5. The award is not a cash payment to the recipient. The amount is automatically deducted from the total tuition fee for the King's International Foundation Programme in October 2025.
- 6. Scholarship recipients agree to King's International Foundations or King's College London using:
 - a. Their video submissions for promotional purposes
 - b. An image of the recipient in promotional materials
 - c. Their written and video testimonial for promotional purposes
- 7. The selection panel will consist of a group of key academics and professional services staff from King's Foundations, King's College London. All decisions of the panel are final.

Further questions

If you have any further questions about the King's Scholars of Tomorrow Scholarship, please contact King's Foundations <u>kings-foundations@kcl.ac.uk</u>.

Terms and conditions - King's Scholars of Tomorrow Scholarship 2025

Disclaimer

King's College London aims to provide students opportunity to begin their research of student funding. Although every effort has been made to ensure that information provided is both helpful to prospective candidates and accurate at the time of its publication, it is possible that some information may be outdated or superseded before the start of the 2025-26 academic year.